represents the consumption of the assets over their useful lives. The annuity method is considered a prudent

approach as it reflects the time value of money (the impact of inflation) as well as providing a charge that is better

matched to how the benefits of the asset are consumed over its useful life – it reflects the fact that an asset’s

deterioration is slower in the early years of life and accelerates towards the latter years. The period used is 50

years, which is consistent with the useful life of similar assets on the Council’s balance sheet.

The current unitary charge repayments to contractors will continue until the end of each contract, however, the

use of this flexibility results in a one-off credit to the General Fund and ongoing savings for a period of time. At

the end of each contract, the unitary charge is no longer paid but reprofiled debt calculations continued to be

charged to the General Fund until the debt liability has been extinguished.

The calculation using the asset life is then compared to the charges over the contract life and a retrospective

saving of £37.498m will be achieved. This is detailed in the table below:

Current
Repayment

£'000

Revised
Repayment

£'000
(Reduction)/Cost

£'000

Pre 2023/24 46,251 8,753 (37,498)

Paid in 2023/24 6,217 992 (5,225)

Payable in 2024/25 6,551 1,053 (5,498)

Payable between 2025/26 and 2028/29 26,764 4,917 (21,847)

Payable between 2029/30 and 2033/34 17,481 8,112 (9,369)

Payable between 2034/35 and 2038/39 17,022 11,073 (5,949)

Payable between 2039/40 and 2043/44 16,468 15,188 (1,280)

Payable between 2044/45 and 2048/49 3,456 20,937 17,481

Payable between 2049/50 and 2053/54 - 22,295 22,295

Payable between 2054/55 and 2058/59 - 13,711 13,711

Payable between 2059/60 and 2063/64 - 15,504 15,504

Payable between 2064/65 and 2068/69 - 14,555 14,555

Payable between 2069/70 and 2071/72 - 3,120 3,120

  140,210 140,210 -

In addition to the on-off retrospective element, an in year saving also occurs. The amount in 2023/24 is £5.225m.

There will then be a reduction in the annual charges for a further 17 years and then the statutory charges will

continue until the end of the reprofiled debt repayment period. Over the full asset life the total repayment for the

debt liability remains the same.

The reprofiling of the debt liability repayments increases the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) by £37.498m

as at 1 April 2023. This increase in the CFR will continue to be reduced by the revised payments after each

[…]

Rate for Discounting
Scheme Liabilities

4.90% 4.90% 4.90%

- - -

Take-up of Option to
Convert Annual Lump Sum
Pension into Retirement
Lump Sum

- - -

The estimation of the defined benefit obligations is sensitive to the actuarial assumptions set out in the table
below. The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the
assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period and assumes for each change that the assumption
analysed changes while all the other assumptions remain constant. The assumptions in longevity, for example,
assume that life expectancy increases or decreases for men and women. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and
changes in some of the assumptions may be interrelated. The estimations in the sensitivity analysis have followed
the accounting policies for the scheme, i.e. on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method. The
methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis below did not change from those
used in the previous period.

Impact on the Defined Benefit Obligation in the scheme

Increase in
Assumption

£'000

Decrease in
Assumption

£'000

Longevity (increase or decrease in 1 year) 34,594 (34,594)

Rate of inflation (increase or decrease by 0.25%) 59,602 (59,602)

Rate of increase in salaries (increase or decrease by 0.25%) 7,843 (7,843)

Rate for discounting scheme liabilities (increase or decrease by 0.5%) (112,456) 112,456

Note 33 – Defined Benefit Pension Schemes (continued)

Aberdeenshire Council

Notes to the Financial Statements

P a g e  | 119

Note 33 – Defined Benefit Pension Schemes (continued)

Funding Strategy Statement

The Pension Committee’s long term funding objective is to achieve and maintain assets equal to 100% of
projected accrued liabilities, assessed on an ongoing basis. The current actuarial valuation of the Fund is effective
as at 31 March 2023 and the results indicate that overall the assets represented 124% of projected accrued
liabilities at the valuation date.